

11-7-2016

Brief of the National Association for Public Defense as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, Christensen v. United States of America (U.S. November 7, 2016) (No. 16-461).

Janet Moore

University of Cincinnati College of Law, janet.moore@uc.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac_pubs

 Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Moore, Janet, "Brief of the National Association for Public Defense as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, Christensen v. United States of America (U.S. November 7, 2016) (No. 16-461)." (2016). *Faculty Articles and Other Publications*. 353.
https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac_pubs/353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Role of the Jury Is Fundamental in Our National Justice System.....	4
B. The Decision Below Undermines the Functioning of the Essential Institution of the Jury.....	6
1. The Holdout Juror Serves an Important Role for the Legitimacy and Reliability of the Jury System.....	6
2. Unlike the Rule in Some Courts, the “Reasonableness” Standard Applied by the Ninth Circuit and Others Forces Judges To Intrude into the Province of the Jury.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978)	6, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, <i>Justice Criticizes Lengthy Sentences</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 10, 2003, www.nytimes.com/2003/08/10/us/justice-criticizes-lengthy-sentences.html	2
PAULA L. HANNAFORD-AGOR, VALERIE P. HANS, NICOLE L. MOTT & G. THOMAS MUNSTERMAN, NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS, ARE HUNG JURIES A PROBLEM (2002)	12

OREGON OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICE APPELLATE DIVISION, ON THE FREQUENCY OF NON-UNANIMOUS FELONY VERDICTS IN OREGON (2009)	8
Shari Seidman Diamond, Mary R. Rose, & Beth Murphy, <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non- Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 NW. U. L. REV. 201 (2006).....	7, 8
Dan Simon, <i>More Problems with Criminal Trials: The Limited Effectiveness of Legal Mechanisms</i> , 75 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 167 (2012)	9
Vivien Stern, <i>The International Impact of U.S. Policies, in</i> INVISIBLE PUNISHMENTS (Marc Mauer & Meda Chesney-Lind, eds. 2002).....	1
WILLIAM J. STUNTZ, THE COLLAPSE OF AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE (2011).....	2
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (2000)	7
J. TRAVIS, <i>ET AL.</i> , NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, THE GROWTH OF INCARCERATION IN THE UNITED STATES: EXPLORING CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES (2014)	2

Brief of Innocence Project New Orleans as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Jackson v. Louisiana</i> , No. 13-1105 (U.S. 2014)	9
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , No. 11-465, 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	12
